

# 15-1407

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

ADAM BERKSON *et al.*,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

GOGO LLC *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York,  
No. 1:14-cv-01199-JBW-LB

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
ADAM BERKSON AND KERRY WELSH**

---

Michael R. Reese  
**REESE LLP**  
100 West 93rd Street, 16th Floor  
New York, New York 10025  
Telephone: (212) 643-0500

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Adam Berkson  
and Kerry Welsh and the Proposed Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION BECAUSE  
DEFENDANTS UTTERLY FAILED TO SHOW THERE WAS AN  
AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE.....10

A. Standard of Review ..... 11

B. The District Court Was Not “Clearly Erroneous” to Determine  
That the Evidence Demonstrated There Was No Agreement to  
the Terms of Use ..... 13

C. The Parties Did Not Agree to the Terms of Use, Let Alone to  
Arbitrate..... 16

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ENFORCE THE ARBITRATION  
CLAUSE.....20

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Fall Within the Scope of the  
Arbitration Clauses.....20

B. The Arbitration Clauses Are Unenforceable Because They Are  
Unconscionable .....23

1. The arbitration clauses are procedurally unconscionable.....24

2.	The arbitration clauses are substantively unconscionable .....	28
III.	THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION NOT TO ENFORCE THE FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE.....	32
A.	The District Court’s Decision to Deny Transfer of Plaintiffs’ Action under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) Was Correct Because the Forum Selection Clauses Are Invalid and Unenforceable .....	33
1.	Gogo did not carry its burden to show that Plaintiffs specifically agreed to forum selection clauses in connection with their purchases at issue.....	36
2.	By their plain language, none of the forum selection clauses applies to Plaintiffs’ action.....	38
3.	The forum selection clauses are unconscionable .....	40
4.	As the District Court correctly held, it is Gogo’s burden to show that Plaintiffs specifically agreed to forum selection clauses in connection with their purchases at issue.....	41
B.	Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a), the District Court Should Have Retained Jurisdiction .....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	32
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Serv., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (Cal. 2000).....	28
<i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	11
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. United States District Court for the Western District of Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	43
<i>Bayway Ref. Co. v. Oxygenated Mktg. &amp; Trading A.G.</i> , 215 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Bensadoun v. Jobe–Riat</i> , 316 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Berkson v. Gogo LLC</i> , No. 1:14-CV-01199-JBW-LB, --- F.Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 1600755 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2015).....	4, 6
<i>Carter v. Doll House II, Inc.</i> , 608 F. App’x 903 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	7, 22
<i>D.H. Blair &amp; Co., Inc. v. Gottdiener</i> , 462 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2006).....	42, 44, 45
<i>Decker Coal Co. v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 805 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	44
<i>Doctor’s Assoc., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	23
<i>EasyWeb Innovations, LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	43, 44, 45
<i>Edme v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	36, 37

*E-Z Cash Advance, Inc. v. Harris*,  
60 S.W. 3d 436 (Ark. 2001).....29

*Ferguson v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.*,  
298 F.3d 778, 785 (9th Cir. 2002) .....29

*Hines v. Overstock.com, Inc.*,  
380 Fed. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2010).....18

*Hojnowski v. Buffalo Bills, Inc.*,  
No. 13-CV-388S, 2014 WL 408717 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2014)..... 24, 41

*Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC*,  
379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004) .....29

*Independence Cnty. V. City of Clarksville*,  
386 S.W.3d 395 (Ark. 2012).....29

*Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.*,  
328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003) .....29

*Iwen v. U.S. W. Direct, a Div. of U.S. W. Mktg. Res. Grp., Inc.*,  
293 Mont. 512 (Mont. 1999).....29

*JLM Indus., Inc. v. Stolt-Nielsen SA*,  
387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004).....16

*Lachs v. Fid. & Cas. Co. of New York*,  
118 N.E.2d 555 (N.Y. 1954).....35

*M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.*,  
407 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 34, 42

*Macias v. Excel Bldg. Serv., LLC*,  
767 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....29

*Martinez v. Bloomberg LP*,  
740 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 33, 34, 41

*Merkin v. Vonage Am. Inc.*, No. 2:13-CV-08026-CAS,  
2014 WL 457942 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2014) ..... 28, 30, 31, 32

*Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Budd Morgan Cent. Station Alarm Co.*,  
95 F. Supp. 2d 118 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 24, 27, 28

*New York Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Lafarge N. Am., Inc.*,  
599 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 42, 43

*NML Capital v. Republic of Argentina*,  
621 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 24, 27

*Palm Beach Motor Cars Ltd. v. Jeffries*,  
885 So.2d 990 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004) .....29

*Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno*,  
454 U.S. 235 (1981)..... 44, 45

*Red Bull Assoc. v. Best W. Int’l, Inc.*,  
862 F.2d 963 (2d Cir. 1988).....34

*Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson*,  
130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010).....23

*Rivera v. Am. Gen. Fin. Serv., Inc.*,  
259 P.3d 803, 819 (N.M. 2011) .....30

*Schnabel v. Triligiant Corp.*,  
697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012)..... passim

*Specht v. Netscape Commc’ns Corp.*,  
306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002).....35

*Steele v. Am. Mortgage Mgmt. Servs.*,  
No. 2:12-CV-00085 WBS, 2012 WL 5349511 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2012).....29

*Steven v. Fid. & Cas. Co. of New York*,  
377 P.2d 284 (Cal. 1962) .....35

*Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.*,  
810 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1987) .....34

*Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.*,  
487 U.S. 22 (1988)..... 33, 34

*Stewart v. Gogo, Inc.*, No. C-12-5164 EMC,  
2014 WL 324570 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2014)..... 7, 24, 25, 40

*Taylor v. Butler*,  
142 S.W.3d 277, 286 (Tenn. 2004).....30

*Thomas v. Carnival Corp.*,  
573 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2009) .....22

*Thomas v. Pub. Storage, Inc.*,  
957 F. Supp. 2d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....11

*Ting v. AT&T*,  
319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003) .....28

*TradeComet.com LLC v. Google, Inc.*,  
435 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2011) .....21

*TradeComet.com LLC v. Google, Inc.*,  
647 F.3d 472 (2d Cir. 2011).....34

*Van Dusen v. Barrack*,  
376 U.S. 612 (1964).....42

*Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.*,  
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....16

*Wachovia Bank, Nat. Ass'n v. Schmidt*,  
445 F.3d 762 (4th Cir. 2006) .....23

*Weiss v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.*,  
801 F. Supp. 1276, 1278 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....34

*Whitney Lane Holdings, LLC v. Sgambettera & Associates, P.C.*,  
No. 08-cv-2966 JS, 2010 WL 4259797 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2010).....46

*Williams v. Gerber Products Co.*,  
552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008) .....38

*Wis. Auto Title Loans, Inc. v. Jones*,  
714 N.W.2d 155 (Wis. 2006).....30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4.....1  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 .....25  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30 ..... 12, 13, 14  
Gogo Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Mar. 14, 2014).....27

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1404..... passim  
California’s Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 1750 *et seq.* .....5  
California’s False Advertising Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 *et seq.* ... 5, 38  
California’s Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Civ. Code § 17200 *et seq.*.....5  
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....1  
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*..... 1, 11  
New York General Business Law section 349 .....5
